The Company has elected to apply the transitional provisions of IFRS 23 Borrowing Costs
and will only commence the capitalization of borrowing costs that are directly attributable to
the acquisition and construction of qualifying assets for which the commencement date is
subsequent to the date of transition to IFRS.

b) Mandatory exceptions to retrospective applicatio n

In preparing these consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS 1 the Company has
applied certain mandatory exceptions from full retrospective application of the IFRS. The
mandatory exception that is applicable to the Company on its conversion to IFRS is described
below.

Estimates

Hindsight was not used to create or revise estimates. The Company’s estimates in
accordance with IFRS at the date of transition are consistent with estimates made for the
same date in accordance with previous Canadian GAAP.

12

c) Reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with Canadian GAAP
to its equity in accordance with IFRS

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
2010

Correction IFRS

$ $ $ $
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash   115,502   115,502
Accounts receivable   151,144   151,144
Inventories   516,821   516,821
Prepaid expenses and deposits   62,309   62,309

   845,776   845,776
Non-Current Assets

License   27,000   27,000
Property and equipment   1,897,878   1,897,878

   1,924,878   1,924,878

TOTAL ASSETS   2,770,654   2,770,654

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   846,538   846,538
Current portion of long-term debt   138,806   138,806
Royalties interest payable   758,436   758,436
Current portion of deferred royalty revenue (iii)   60,000   (60,000)   -
Current portion of royalty financial liability (iii)   -   49,857   49,857
SGGF legal fees   314,983   314,983

   2,118,763   (10,143)   2,108,620
Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred royalty revenue (iii)   220,422   (220,422)   -
Royalty financial liability (iii)   -   329,434   329,434
Employee future benefits obligation   136,786   136,786
Long-term debt   1,227,426   1,227,426
Convertible debentures   440,000   440,000

   2,024,634   109,012   2,133,646
Shareholders' Deficiency

Share capital   5,479,202   5,479,202
Equity component of convertible debentures (ii)   60,000   (15,000)   45,000
Contributed surplus (i)   478,945   (192,731)   286,214
Deficit   (7,390,890)   207,731   (98,869)   (7,282,028)

   (1,372,743)   -   (98,869)   (1,471,612)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY   2,770,654   -   -   2,770,654

Reconciliation of the Company's equity at January 1, 2010

13

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS
2010

Correction IFRS

$ $ $ $
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash   186,690   186,690
Accounts receivable   570,362   570,362
Inventories   279,425   279,425
Prepaid expenses and deposits   70,230   70,230

   1,106,707   1,106,707
Non-Current Assets

License   24,000   24,000
Property and equipment   1,689,052   1,689,052

   1,713,052   1,713,052

TOTAL ASSETS   2,819,759   2,819,759

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY
Current Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   862,163   862,163
Current portion of long-term debt   146,426   146,426
Royalties interest payable   378,051   378,051
Current portion of deferred royalty revenue (iii)   60,000   (60,000)   -
Current portion of royalty financial liability (iii)   -   63,360   63,360
Convertible debentures   467,500   467,500
Current portion of repayable research funding   12,500   12,500

   1,926,640   3,360   1,930,000
Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred royalty revenue (iii)   166,198   (166,198)   -
Royalty financial liability (iii)   -   266,075   266,075
Employee future benefits obligation   160,187   160,187
Long-term debt   1,081,000   1,081,000
Repayable research funding   37,500   37,500

   1,444,885   99,877   1,544,762
Shareholders' Deficiency

Share capital   5,770,858   5,770,858
Equity component of convertible debentures (ii)   60,000   (15,000)   45,000
Contributed surplus (i)   507,188   (159,743)   347,445
Deficit   (6,889,812)   174,743   (103,237)   (6,818,306)

   (551,766)   -   (103,237)   (655,003)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
DEFICIENCY   2,819,759   -   2,819,759

Reconciliation of the Company's equity at December 31, 2010

14

Effect of transition to IFRS

i) Share-based payments

The company recognizes share-based compensation expense for the fair value of stock
options granted under Canadian GAAP and IFRS. However, the timing and amount of
expense may differ.

Under Canadian GAAP, if the expected life of an award that vests over a number of periods
does not differ significantly the award can be treated as one grant and the related
compensation can be recognized on a straight-line basis. Additionally a company could elect

[…]

the Company should instead have accounted for the transaction as a financial liability.

Under IFRS the proceeds received from this royalty interest offering should also be
accounted for as a financial liability. The Company decided to correct its prior period
comparative financial information under its first issuance of annual audited consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS. On the date of transition the
Company reclassified $280,422 of deferred revenue to a royalty financial liability. The royalty
financial liability was measured based on a discount rate of approximately 15% which is
derived by taking into account future estimated repayments to satisfy the financial liability.
The increase in the liability at January 1, 2010 of $98,869 and at December 31, 2010 of
$103,237 was recorded directly through equity. See note 9(e).

d) Reconciliation of the Company's net income and c omprehensive income reported in
accordance with Canadian GAAP to its net income and  comprehensive income in
accordance with IFRS

December 31, 2010
Previous

Canadian
GAAP

Effect of
transition

to IFRS

2010
Correction

IFRS
$ $ $ $

Revenue 5,576,636   5,576,636
Cost of goods sold (i) 3,041,469   18,735   3,060,204

Gross margin 2,535,167   (18,735)   2,516,432

Research and product development (i) 764,351   9,708   774,059
General and administration (i) 1,274,467   4,545   1,279,012
Sales and marketing 69,513   69,513
Finance costs (ii) 198,499   4,368   202,867

Income from operations (i)(ii) 228,337   (32,988)   (4,368)   190,981

Other operating loss (29,964)   (29,964)
Write off of property and equipment (12,278)   (12,278)
SGGF legal fees 314,983   314,983

Net income and comprehensive income for
the year 501,078   (32,988)   (4,368)   463,722

Net income per common share:
Basic 0.01   0.01
Diluted 0.01   0.01

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding 53,219,621   53,219,621

Reconciliation of the Company's net income and comprehensive income for the

The following explanatory notes relating to the Company’s reconciliations of net income and
comprehensive income from Canadian GAAP to IFRS should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s explanatory notes relating to its reconciliations of equity.

16

Effect of transition to IFRS

i) Share-based payments

As a result of differences in accounting treatment between Canadian GAAP and IFRS the